506727773 06/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6774589

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | 06/16/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WESTMED, INC. | | |
|-----------------|---------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 5580 S. NOGALES HWY | | |
| City: | TUCSON | | |
| State/Country: | ARIZONA | | |
| Postal Code: | 85756 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | | |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Application Number: | 16421561 | | |
| Application Number: | 16299526 | | |
| Application Number: | 13188793 | | |
| Application Number: | 13804700 | | |
| Application Number: | 12688295 | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1408596 PAT D |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SARAH MACKIN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sarah Mackin/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/22/2021 |
| | |

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 056646 FRAME: 0278

506727773

source=D - Active_146374164_1_Salter - Patent release - Reel 053819 Frame 0982#page1.tif source=D - Active_146374164_1_Salter - Patent release - Reel 053819 Frame 0982#page2.tif source=D - Active_146374164_1_Salter - Patent release - Reel 053819 Frame 0982#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056646 FRAME: 0279

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT RELEASE** is made as of June 16, 2021 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") executed by Capital One, National Association ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), in favor of Westmed, Inc. ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement (the <u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement or the Guaranty and Security Agreement (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable) by the Grantor in favor of the Administrative Agent, dated as of September 18, 2020, Grantor granted to Agent a continuing Lien on and security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in the following Collateral owned by such Grantor in its own name (collectively the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>") including all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Patent Collateral to secure the obligations;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 18, 2020 at Reel 053819 Frame 0982;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to terminate the Patent Security Agreement and release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to the Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Patent Security Agreement in respect of the Patent Collateral as set forth on Schedule Lattached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests or Liens it has and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, whether now owned or hereafter created or acquired by the Grantor, and (iii) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, any and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOW]

145531862_1

PATENT REEL: 056646 FRAME: 0280

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: _____kuapp
Name: Terrence Knapp

Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

PATENT RELEASE

SCHEDULE I

| Publication Number | Title | Application Number | Application / Filing Date | Grantor | Publication Date |
|-----------------------|---|-----------------------|---------------------------|------------------|---------------------|
| US20190358421A1 | ENDOTRACHEAL TUBE SECUREMENT DEVICES AND METHODS | US16421561 | 2019-05-24 | WESTMED, INC. | 2019-11-28 |
| US20190274589A1 | LOW DEAD SPACE LAMINAR FLOW WATER FILTER FOR SIDE STREAM CO2 MONITORING LINES | US16299526 | 2019-03-12 | WESTMED, INC. | 2019-09-12 |
| US9072854B2 | Reservoir system for gas delivery to a patient | US13188793 | 2011-07-22 | WESTMED, INC | 2015-07-07 |
| US8936023B2 | Reservoir system for gas delivery to a patient | US13804700 | 2013-03-14 | WESTMED, INC | 2015-01-20 |
| US8616200B2 | Reservoir system for gas delivery to a patient | US12688295 | 2010-01-15 | WESTMED, INC. | 2013-12-31 |

120681258_1

RECORDED: 06/22/2021

PATENT REEL: 056646 FRAME: 0282